RECEIVED

10:29 am, Feb 13, 2009

Alameda County
Environmental Health

@ member of:

X’[noggv]ia{\memzl Alliance

SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

November 10, 2007
DELTA Project: SJ4226F1X
SAP No.: 135782

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: THIRD QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (SHELL), Delta Consultants (DELTA) has
prepared this Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site. The sampling activities at the site were performed by -

- Blaine Tech Services, Inc. under contract to SHELL and included the

collection of groundwater samples and static water level measurements. A
DELTA staff member under the supervision of a California Registered Civil
Engineer or a California Professional Geologist performed the data evaluation.

This quarterly report represents DELTA’s proféssional opinions based upon

. the currently available information and is arrived at in accordance with

currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between DELTA

~ and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically

authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This
report is intended only for the use of DELTA’s Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. DELTA will not and cannot be liable for
unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this
paragraph, DELTA makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of
this report. '

175 BernaL RoaD Suite 200 SaN Josg, Caurornia 95119 USA
Puone 800.477.7411 / 800.477.7411 Fax 408.225.8506 wwwW.DELTAENV.COM
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If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Richard Garlow (DELTA) at (408) 826-1830
or Mr. Denis Brown (SHELL) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Consultants

i) b

Richard A. Garlow, PG 7472
Project Geologist

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US

TAShelih_Shell Sites4226 First S02007-11-69_3007 GWM Repert\3007 GWM Repanl(4226).doc
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
Station Address: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California
DELTA Project No. SJ4226F1X
SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.. Denis Brown / (707) 865-0251
DELTA Sité Manager / Phone No.: Richard Garlow / (408) 826-1880
| Priinary Agency / Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA)
Other Agencies to Receive Copies: None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2007):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.
2. Discontinued extraction of groundwater.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FOURTH - 2007):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

2. Submit Corrective Action Plan.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring

Site Use: Shell-branded Service Station
Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly

Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On- [[]Yes No

site (Well #°s): _

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date : NA

SPH Recovered This Quarter : None :

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective The Arroyo Del Valle Creek is located approximately 1,133
Direction(s): feet north-west of the site. No municipal water supply wells
: were identified within a [-mile radius of the site.

Site Lithology: The site is underlain by interlayered silt, silty sand, gravelly

_ ’ sand and silty gravel.

Current Remediation Techniques: Monitoring Natural Attenuation

Permits for Discharge: None

Groundwater Recovered This Quarter: 99.7 gallons were recovered during sampling on August 22,
2007.

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 32.18 to 34.64 feet below top of well casing. 77.54 feet below

top of well casing in deeper Well MW1-B.
Groundwater Gradient: North (@ approximately 0.06 ft/ft
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SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (CONT.)

Current Agency Correspondence:
Date of Most Recent Work Plan Approval:
Site History:

Case Opening

Onsite Assessment

Offsite Assessment

Passive Remediation

Active Remediation

- Closure o
Summary of Unusual Activity:

ACHCSA letter dated July 27, 2007 (Appendix D)
February 2, 2007

1985
1986 - 2007

None

Monitoring Natural Attenuation

June 2007, Step Draw Down; June ~ August 2007, Batch
Extraction

None

Relative to the previous quarter TPPH concentrations in MW-
| decreased from 1,400 micrograms per liter (ug/1) to 250 ug/I
and MTBE concentrations increased from 2,200 ug/l to 3,100
ug/l. MW-4 was not sampled this quarter due to a temporary

extraction system at the well.

Discussion: Corrective Acﬁon Plan scheduled to be submitted November 3, 2007.




ATTACHED:

Table 1 — Well Concentrations

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 3 — Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater Map
Appendix A — Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Field Procedures

Appendix C — Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Document
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Table 1
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

| MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E | X | 8020 | 8260  DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/D) | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 B/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 6/30/1999 89.0 5.89 <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.652 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA, 371.20 33.65 337.55
Mw-1 | ormareee | 1560 | 473 | <100 | <100 | 228 | <50 | NA NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 37.04 334.16
MW-1 12/8/1999 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 38.79 334.41
MVW-1 2/10/2000 523 106 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 29 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 5/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 37 295 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.55 338.65
MVW-1 8/3/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8.9 <12.5 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 3913 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <(.500 23.5 3.76 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 | 3/1/2001 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 74.6 NA NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 39.60 331.60
MW-1 5/30/2001 780 280 <20 <20 11 NA <20 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.53 331.67
MVV-1 87212001 1,900 580 <2.5 <2.5 12 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.61 331.59
Mw-1 | 12/6/2001 840 190 | <050 | <0.50 | 13 NA | <50 | NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 3983 331.57
Mw-1 | 2m2002 | 2700 | eso | <25 | <25 | 72 NA <25 NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 3553 33567
MWW-1 6/17/2002 2,500 550 <20 <2.0 59 NA <20 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.29 331.91
MW-1 712512002 890 130 <(0.50 <(0.50 4.4 NA 18 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.39 331.81
MW-1 | 111472002 [ 400 31 <050 | <050 | 27 NA 27 NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 40.00 331.20
MW-1 21212003 840 0.85 <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 40 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.82 338.28
MWV-1 5/14/2003 880 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA a5 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.57 338.63
MW-1 7/29/2003 870 190 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.82 337.38
MWW-1 11/19/2003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <40 NA 230 NA NA NA NA 371.20 38.28 332.92
MW-1 | 2/19/2004 | 58d 11 <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 85 NA NA NA Na | 37120 | 3893 334.27
MW-1 5/3/2004 670 310 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 420 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1 | 842004 | 430d | 34 <25 | <25 | <50 | NA | 690 NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 3466 336.54
MW-1 11/15/2004 <250 29 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 NA NA NA NA 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1 21212005 540 e 87 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 700 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-1 5512005 460 e 88 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 300 NA NA NA NA 371.20 36.82 334 .38
MW-1 |  8/5/2005 910 230 | <25 | <25 | <50 | NA 480 NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 3335 337.85
MW-1 11/22/2005 1,760 27 <0.500 | <0.500 1 NA 1,160 NA, NA NA NA | 371.20 33.42 337.78
MW-1 21712006 4620 225 <Q.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1,480 NA NA NA NA 371.20 31.63 338.57
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Table 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

" MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE TAME TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugi) | (ug/lL) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 | 5/16/2006 | 1100 | 130 | <0.50 2 2 NA | 1600 [ NA NA NA NA | 37120 | 3116 | - 340.04
MW-1 8/21/2006 2,700 86 <0.500 1 1 NA 1,960 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.07 338.13
MW-1 11/14/2006 1,400 g 30 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,100 <25 <25 <25 | «1,000} 371.20 33.73 337.47
MW-1 2/1/2007 800 21 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2,300 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.02 338.18
MW-1 6/1/2007 1,400 ik 68 <20 <20 44| NA 2,200 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.87 338.33
MW-1 812212007 250 j 20 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,100 NA NA NA 1,500 371.20 34.64 336.56
MW-1B 9/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.67 76.94 29473
MW-1B 9/28/2006 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 NA 21 NA NA NA <20 371.67 7715 294 .52
MW-1B 11/14/2006 320 ¢g <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 NA 310 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <200 371.67 69.38 302.29
MW-1B 2/1/2007 77 0.53 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 371.67 60.92 310.75
MW-1B 6/1/2007 <50 ),k 0.251 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 74 NA NA NA NA 371.67 61.07 310.60
MW-1B 812212007 <50 0.251 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 35 NA NA NA 711 371.67 77.54 29413
MVV-2 21372000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 339.75
MW-2 21712000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
MVV-2 2102000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 2.61 NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 36.62 335.78
MWV-2 511712000 120 4.09 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 29 NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 8/3/2000 <50.0 0.692 <(0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 40.5 36.6b NA, NA NA NA 372.40 32.42 330.98
Mw/-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 574 44 8¢ NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.02 339.38
MWVW-2 3/1/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.54 339.86
MW-2 | 5/30/2001 <50 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | NA | 170 NA NA NA NA | 37240 | 3242 339.98
MW.2 8/2/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.55 338.85
MW-2 12/6/2001 <50 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 21512002 <50 0.72 <(.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.29 34011
Mw-2 6/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 260 NA NA "NA NA 372.40 32.63 330.77
MW-2 71252002 <50 <(.50 <(}.50 <Q.50 <0.50 NA 280 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.80 339.60
MW-2 11/14/2002 120 13 9 3.8 14 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.31 339.09
MW-2 2/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 372.40 3215 340.25
MWV-2 5142003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 470 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.01 340.39
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

Table 1

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

; ‘ | MTBE | MTBE 1 Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B | T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll)  (ug/t) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-2 7/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 670 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW-2 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.83 338.57
MW-2 2/19/2004 65 <0.50 34 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.68 339.72
MVV-2 51312004 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 NA NA, NA NA 372.40 32.07 340.33
MW-2 812412004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 NA 2.7 NA NA NA NA 372.40- 32.44 339.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.95 339.45
MVV-2 2212005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW-2 5/5/2005 721 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.91 340(:.49
MW-2 8/5/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 11/22/2005 840 1 <(.500 | =0.500 1 NA 556 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.31 340.09
MW-2 2712006 3,550 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 2,500 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.70 340.70
MWWV-2 5/16/2006 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.38 341.02
MW-2 8/21/2006 1,910 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 2,590 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.29 339.11
MW-2 11/14/2008 23009 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,500 <25 <25 <25 <1,000 | 372.40 32.67 339.73
MVV-2 21112007 670 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.13 340.27
MW-2 6/1/2007 500,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 812212007 100 ),k <{0 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,400 NA NA NA 1201 372.40 32.93 339.47
MW-3 2/3/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 2712000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
MWV-3 211012000 180 512 <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.714 26.8 21.5a NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.77 342.28
MW-3 5/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.00 344.05
MW-3 8732000 <50.0 0.536 <{.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 22 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.03 34402
MW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0500 ;| <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 31.1 NA NA - NA, NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 3/1/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8 5.16 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW.-3 5/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.02 344.03
MW-3 8/2/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 NA 93 NA NA NA NA 375.05 30.94 344 11
MW-3 12/6/2001 110 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 | 2/5/2002 <50 0.89 0.6 <0.50 2.1 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.12 343.93
MW-3 6/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 NA . NA NA NA 375.06 31.21 343.84
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

Table 1

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

" MTBE | MTBE | Depthto | GW
Well ID Date  TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) (ug/t) | (ugi) | (ug/t) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft) | (MSL)
MW-3 712512002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 81 NA NA NA NA 375.05 30.96 344 09
MW-3 | 11142002 | <50 | <050 | <050 |-<050 | <050 | NA 60 NA NA NA NA | 37505 | 3144 343.61
MW-3 2122003 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 NA NA, NA NA 375.05 31.28 34377
MW-3 5/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.20 343.85
MW-3 7/29/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 NA 21 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.29 343.76
MW-3 11/19/2003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.2 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.86 34319
MW-3 2/18/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 | 5/3/2004 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 13 NA NA NA NA | 37505 | 3172 343.33
MW-3 812412004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.09 342.96
MW-3 11/156/2004 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.6 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.50 343.55
MW-3 | 2/2/2005 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 3.1 NA NA NA | NA | 37505 | 31.28 34377
MW-3 51512005 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.3 NA, NA NA NA 375.05 31.42 34363
MW-3 8/5/2005 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.4 NA NA NA - NA 375.05 31.35 343.70
MW-3 11/22f2005 <50 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 3.84 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.98 343.07
MW-3 21712006 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.24 343.81
MW-3 5/16/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 45 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.37 343.68
MW-3 8/21/2006 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 4.04 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.95 343.10
MW-3 11/14/2006 <B0 <Q.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0350 NA 3.8 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 375.05 32.24 342 .81
MW-3 21112007 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 NA 2.8 NA NA NA NA 375.05 3217 342.88
MW-3 6/1/2007 <50 j <(.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.1 NA NA NA: NA 375.05 31.86 343,19
MW-3 812212007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.18 342.87
MW-4 | 9/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 37278 | 31.58 341.20
MW-4 87282006 11,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 13,000 NA NA NA <10,000} 372.78 3157 341.21
MVW-4 11/M14/2006 30,000 <250 <250 <250 | <250 h,i NA 14,000 <250 =250 <250 |<10,000| 372.78 32.1 340 .67
Mw-4 | 2M/2007 | 6,300 50 <5.0 19 120 NA | 14000 | NA NA NA NA | 37278 | 3323 339.55
MW-4 6/1/2007 8,200 ] 52 <25 26 150 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA 372.78 31.57 341.21
Mw-4 812212007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.78 33.40 339.38
TB-1 2122003 |We!i inaccessible NA NA NA ! NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA
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Table 1

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

- MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
= wgll) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugiL) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | {ug/l) i (ugiL) | (ug/} i (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

TB-1 2{28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA l NA' 12.54 NA
TB-1 51472003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 12.31 NA
TB-2 2/12/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 2/28/2003 NA l NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 5/14/2003 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 2/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 2/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 5M14/2003 Weil dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 21122003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 2/28/2003 Well dry NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 5/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydracarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl terfiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

Table 1

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B | T E X ! 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water Elevation
{ug/L) {ug/L) ‘ {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | fug/ly | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) (M3L)
Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.
¢ = The result reported was generated out of time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
f = The concentration reported refleci(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

g = The result for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.

h = Sample was originally analyzed with a positive result, however the reanalysis did not confirm the presence of the analyte.
i = Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
i = Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).
k = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the
sample was based upon the specified standard.
| = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on March 19, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
3Q06 survey data for wells MW-1B and MW-4 provided by Deilta Environmental Consultants, Inc. of San Jose, CA.

Page 6




FIGURES




L

\
|
{
§

. Hi
| A'I f

Mz
Qfgméﬂ;,;s;

frany
M el
GENERAL NOTES:
FIGURE 1
Base Map from: Del.orme Yarmouth, ME 04096 North
Source Data: USGS SITE LOCATION MAP
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
PROJECT NO. DRAWN BY
SJ42-26F-1.2005 V. F. 6/5105
0 1,300 2,600 FILE NO. PREFPARED 8Y Delta
SJ42-26F-1,2005 VF / i
QUADRANGLE LOCATION Scale, Feet REVISION NO. REVIEWED BY // Cg\r’muilanls, Ine.




SJ4226F1 %

| PROJECT
| NUMBER

APFROVED gY

;
i

CHECKED BY
l

DRAWN_BY |
| 0770407 |

(7]

[
I

L3
SCALE ) FEET

FILENAME: SJ4226F1%_07Q2 DWGIFIC? _GWCONTOURS

UST COMPLEX

VINEYARD AVENUE

=

15
"""q: u-i‘ f g&';"@

7

STATION
SUILDING

--._.,"‘_!m

FORMWER UST
COMPLEX

WASTE CIL UST

RESIOENTAL

LEGEND,

NW~1 4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATICN

-1 # DESTROYED GROUNOWATER MUNTORING
WCLL LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

TB-1 % AGANDONED TANK BACKFILL WELL
LOCATION

336.56 CROUNDWATER ELEVATICM
IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA
LEVEL {Fr/mst)

34000 — — — CROUNDWATER CONTOUR

IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA

LEVEL {Ft/MSL)

CONTOUR INTERVAL=1.O FEET
Mw-18* MONITORS DEEPER WATER BEARING

ZONE; NOT USED USED IN
CONTOURING

APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER
QRECTION

DELTA

CONSLL TANTS

SHELL CiL PRODUCTS US
SHELL—-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
PLEASANTON. CALIFORNLIA

FIGURE 2
GROUNTWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP
B/22/2007

4226 FIRST STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

R P deng. KEIEINT W0 Y




15

| PROJECT

APPROVED BY

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

=
[
w
™
o~
<=
-l
%]
=4
5
<]
=
=2
=
5
>
2 DISPENSER
By ISLAND (TYP)
=
g8
i)
£
z
§
FILENAME: SH225FTX_0702.0WSRG3_HYDROCARBONS

LEEND
VINEYARD AVENUE
uW-14 GRQUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

/‘I 51 # DESTRUYED CROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

Fuw-3

-1 # ABANDONED TANK BACKFILL WELL
{/ LOCATION
Mw-18"

Mw—1 TPH-g TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS GASOUNE
MTRE METHYL TERT-BUTYL
ETHER

TBA TERT-BUTYL ALCOHOL
mh MICROGRAMS PER UITER

ND< NOT DETECTED ASCVE LMIT
RESIDENTAL NOTED

A NOT AMALYZED

X THE SAMPLE CHROMATOCRAPHIC PAYTERN
FOR TPH DOES NOT MATCH THE

THE CHROMATOGRAPHIC SATTERN OF THE
SPEGIFIED STANGART. QUANTATION OF
THE UNKNOWN HYDROCARBON(S) N THE
SAMPLE WAS BASED UPON THE SPECIFIED
STANDART

! ANALYTE WAS DETECTED AT
A _CONCENTRATON BELOW THE
REPORTING LIMIT AND ABOVE
THE LABORATORY METHOD DETECTION
LIMIT, REPORTED VALLL IS ESTIMATED

FORMER UST
COMPLEX

STATION i~
BUILDING s WASTE QU UST

APPROXIMA!’E CROUNDWATER
DIRECTION

HQUSE/
OFFICE

DELTA CONSULTANTS

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
SHELL—BRANDED STRVICE STATION
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

4226 FIRST STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

a o g Loy, THO M




APPENDIX A

FELD DATA SHEETS




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

U212 Girst SF . Yledsston . pae V/22/07

Site Address
T
Job Number 910822 =1 Technician K. Corcles Page | of |
g
2c E
- ‘gl - ﬁ i E H E g ﬁ Wall Not Previously
2<BlEEESBE| 2| & [inspacten) N | igeniiod
PREELR5aR) 2 | 2 Jommnnl SR oo | Notes
=k g ] @ g 3 g notes) Peraisls
Well ID 5°

2
5
X

M- 1B [ 4 e AN fey

Wl box: must most all thros criterla to be compitant: 1) WELL 18 SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12”0r less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" {12"or less} 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT -
Notes: )

JAINE TECH SERWICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANBELES SANDIEGD | SEATTLE wiw blznetech cam

i




'WELL GAUGING DATA

Projectt STO822-KFT  pge f/22/277 Client 3 b
sie ATI2 Fiest sk Pleascnfona, CA
Thickness [ Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|lmmiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
WellID | Time (in.) Odor {Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.)]  (ml) (ft.) hottom {ft.) @) Notes

MU-TI0E 2 2.4 57.14] |
M-z Y | 7254 |198.12] |
/"\\J"Z(%Zﬂ' Ll 32795 L"??Z
1w-30816] 4 Tl | 344l
A= 0834 ] Y 2340|4652 v

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC, SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blalnetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site:. TFAUEKY

BTS #: O710% LU ~{cE |

Sampler: E Date:. K/22 /o7
Well LD NL\)“‘" Well Diametery 2) 3 4 6 8 L

Total Well Depth (TD): S 7+ 19

Depth to Water (DTW): 34, 64

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: A9C ) Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): ysl HACH
S -
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 5S4 ST

Purge Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

X Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Waterra Sampling Method:

Peristaltic

Electric Subimersibie Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
!EfEH lh!infu'[ ni! I“Ij!'iﬂt lilgu I!‘- 11 xig[ Dd“lup’m

; 7 - " 0.04 4" 0.65

3 ,fé?,g(cals.) X M3 = @%_ Gals, » 0.4 ¢ 4

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other rading” * 0.163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (11}8 or(@} (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
(621 169.4]6.¢] stz | 1% 2 L cloay
o5 | ea |87 WS4 /2 | 72 | clewdy
. 7

I8 éc(.-“'{é. ( {522 | Teovo (O ¥ browan Ovtg-416
i

Did well dewater?

Yes (]:JF@

Gallons actually evacuated: \Cor B’ ~ X

Sampling Date: f/ Z Z/ o7 Sampling Time: \—Z_’Z/c\

Depth to Water: bl . 63 (?/\'\f5\

o

Sample ID.: MU~ '

Laboratory:  STL  Other_ M Sz:r“'mc;e_

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

See (o

Other:

@

Ting

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge; "R Post-purge: "8I
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # (Y 10& 22~ |<F | sie: 189987 4 o

Sampler: e Date; 5(/ 22 /o1

Well [.D.: /l/( J- } & Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): \06.172Z Depth to Water (DTW): 1 1.5

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: fuct’ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x (.20) + DTW]: F3.66

Purgs Method:  Bailer Wateria Sampling Method: % Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement Exlraction Pump Extraction Paort

Y Electric Submersible Other . Dedicated Tubing
Other: o o
KdLDmumeMmunh&r_ﬂ&lemnﬂm_Mmule
i 0.04 4 0.65
la\ 0\ _(Gals.} X 3 b 0‘ 7Ga]s, 2 0.16 6" I 41" 1
1 Case Volume Spocified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ .37 Other rudins”* 0.1o3
Cond. |  Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS o @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0925 |68.3 |13 ] \o3s | 7w | 1.4 b cowin ¢
0424 £8.4 |71.S S _"(cl \ R9.& C(,&wt’b?
0633268 ¢ [ 74| [aa% | 205 [ 8971 | clocdy,

Did well dewater?

- Yes {-@

Gallons actually evacuated:

S

Sampling Date: /2 k3 /o‘? Samphng Time: OC ¥ Depth to Water: T1.90

STL  Other_ Q!SC 1R

Sample L.D.: M W~ | 3 Laboratory:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: Sg€ COC

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: B Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # O TOR 12 - 6 | site:. 47915 8L

Sampler: Y} | [Date: / 2 2,/ 271

Well LD /uw- "2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Y. P2 Depth to Water (DTW): ?’2, A5

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬁvé'_) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Rechal'g;_ﬁHeigllt of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW]:  35. 5

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method; Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

XEleclric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
Wel ]D’i!m pier  Muldplier Well Diwngter Mulliplier
: = " 0.04 4 0.65
| 8RB ausax S -5 o | 7 016 ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume } 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
‘ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or @) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[Aasa 8 [7.0] (o54 | 711 | 79 | clews
(ool 70.2 g8 W43 | HE.° | (6.X cleay~
oo 793 |65 LsO | 2877 | 282 Leos  DTWFH3Y
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2.5~ ¢

Sampling Date: ¥ /2 1/, Sampling Time: (207
oL e

Depth to Water: &1 T2 CZ s

Sample LD.: MU ~"2

Laboratory:

STL - Other Cdgga‘mcc

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE' TPH-D

Other:

Seg CaxX

Thne

EB LD. (if applicable): @

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: "
JO.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Posi-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O0§22~ [

Site: O{K“”H Y S/L( o

Sampler:

Date: % / 22/ o

Well LD MLJ -3

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8§ _

Total Well Depth (TD): 3. 6 &

Depth to Water (DTW): 32 .1 &

Depth to Free Product:

—

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

(o)

Referenced to: Grade

D.O. Meter {if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: S 2. b 5

Purge Method:}{Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump
Other

‘Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Waterra Sampling Method:

Peristaltic

~ 0 - 004.). Ot:'er. - uﬁuﬂjg; -
be&:ﬂ%ﬁﬁ{fe(cal&)x Suaciﬁé\/olumes - Ca}c:::-}{a—:edzifolugfeia » o3 ot o <0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Tewp (°F) pH (mS 01'((?5')) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsetvations
05Sa | 6at]es] By | v | LC | cloar
0903 | £5.5 |66 Fiq 135 32 | clar
W&@ cﬂ;wa l(( Oog C({' ('( ﬁ/vgédﬂy |

o3 |70.¢|e%| glb (s & — clecr

Did well dewater? No

Gallons actually evacuated: &

.

Sampling Date: / 2 273’7 Sampling Time: | | ©'S  Depthto Water: 33 %] st
Sample LD.: M-S Laboratory:  STL  Other Cal Scionce
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Otherr €€ CodZ__

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1., (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: "8,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

[ers e G 70827 - | site:. ABIAGFH ©

Sampler: K{T Date: ¥ / Z,z/ >77

wellLD.. MU~ H Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8 ___

Total Well Depth (TD): W&, T2~ |Depth to Water (DTW): 3> . 4O

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VE) Grade  |D.O. Meter (if reg'd): vsI HACH
(e
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer / Waterra ' Sampling Method: Bajler
Dlsposab]e Bajlér Periglaltic ble Bailes

Extraction Pump traction Port
Other Dedicated Tubing
: ‘ Othe
Well Dlameter  Mubliplier. imneter Multlpller.
/ / i 0.04 4 0.65
(Gals) X = Gals. 7 0.16 ¢ rar
1 Case Volume Snccified Volumes _ Calclilated Volume 3 9.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH mSorpS) | (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

[ ealperdey exAac hon DYS fenin

al Lyell.

- | No <az,v\{0l,e His eyveld VM Client

Did well dewatex?  Yes A% Gallons actually evacyafed:

Sampling Date: / Sampling Time: gpth to Water;

Sample 1.D.: / Laborg_ter*y( STL  Other

Anaiyzed/f( TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D /(»)ﬂ/ /

EB/I/D (if applicable): @ 'ru)/ Duplicate L.D. (if applicable): /

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MI)EE/ TPH-D Other:

ing /L

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge 4 84 Post-purge:

O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (300) 545-.7558
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
independeni third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments arid intentionally
iimit the scope of our services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To-avoid conflicts of interest, Blalne Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaiuate or interpret
the information we collect - As a state licensed contracior (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684 )
performing stictly echnical services, we do not make any professionat recoimmendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

Alt groundwater menitpring assignmenis performed for Shell comply with Shell's safety
guidelings, 29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-188 Imjury and Nlness Prevention Program (IIPP). Al -
Field Technicians receive the full 40-hour 28CFR 1810.120 O5HA SARAHAZWOPER course, -
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior o cornmencing any work on any Shelt site. .

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspedéted prior io evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked
and noted according 1o a welihead inspection CheckIISL

Standard measurements Include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard elecironic water level indicators that are graduated in
increments of hundredths Df a foot.

The water in each wel is mspected for the presence of immisecibles. When f‘ree product Is
suspected, its presence is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well containing over two-hundredths of a foot (0.027) of product.

EVACUATION

Depth fo water measurements are collected by pur personnel poor fo purging and minimum
purge volumes are caleulated anew for each well based on the helgh of the water column and
the diameter of the well.. Expected] purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurisdictions.

I

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Procednras Shell Oi) Prodvets US Pace )




Well purging devices ars selected on ihe basis of the well diameiar and the total volume o ba
svacuaied. in most cases the well will be'purged using an electric submersible pump (i.e.
Grundios) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of he well, :
A . ! |
1

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well pusging complefion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionafly reguire.
stabilizafion of speciiic groundwater parameters prior to sample collection, Typical groundwater
parameters used fo measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at régular intervals during the evacuation process (no fess
than once per case volurme), '

Stabilization standalds for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites inciude the following;

- Temperature is considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius. Electrical conductivity is considered stable when sticcessive- )
readings'are within 10%. pH is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit, : -

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less thanthree case volumes of water from the well. However,

less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not immediately
recharge, - _ ' S -

- MEASURING RECHARGE

Upon completion of well puging, & depihéto water measurement is collected and notated to ‘
enslre that the well has recharged to within 80% of its static, pre-purge level prior to sampling.
Wells that do not imrﬁediateiy show 80% recharge or dewatered wells will be allowed a _
minirnum of 2 hours to recharge prior to sjampling. The water level at time of sampling will be-
noted, '

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

Al non-hazardous purgewater evacuated: from each groundwater monitoring well is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
fraflers. Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses etfe.), consisting of groundwater combined with deianized water and non-phosphate soap,
s also captured and pumped into efffuent tanks. ' :
. |

Non-hazardous purgewafer is ransported under standard Bi) of Lading documentationto a
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being transported to a Shell approvad disposat facility. -

Blaine Teeh Services, oo Standard Methods £ Procedores Shel} Off Products 1S Pape 2:




SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All sarmples are collected using a stainless stesl. Teflon or disposable bailers.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanied directly from the szmpling bailer into sample tontainers provided
by the Jaboratory that will analyze the samples. The fransfer of sample materal from the bailer
to the sample container conforms o specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The fype
of sampie container; matenal of construction, methed of closure and filling reguirements are’
specific to the intended analysis. Chemicals needed io preserve the sample material are
cormnionly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or alassware vendor prior o
delivery of the botile io our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS

“Trip Blanks, i requested, are taken to the site and kept inside the sample coofer for the duration
of the event. They are tumed over o the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site.

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, if requested, may be collected at a site. The Field Technician uses their discretion. -
in cheasing the well at which the Duplicate is collected, typically one suspected of containing

1

measurable contaminants. The Diplicate sample is labeled "DUP" and the firme of collection is
omitted from the COC, thus rendering the sample blind. o

SAMPLE STORAGE

- Al sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and ;
 trenspott {direct.or via our facility) to the designated analytical laboratory. Thése ice chests:
- contain quaniities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant material, The sarmples are rainfained
in effher an ice chest ar a refrigerator until relinguished into the custody of the laboratory or
laboratory courier. ' ' '

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be afiixed to all sample eontainers. In most cases these [abels are generated by
our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field
personnel. The site is identified with the store number and site address, as is the parficular
groundwater welt from which the sample is drawn (e.g. Mw-1, MW-2, -1 etc:). The time and
gate of sample collection along with the initials of the person who collects the sample are-
“handwritten onto the label. ' '

Chain of Custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms ioflowing USEPA
speciications. ' , _

Blaine Tech Benviees, Inc. Standard Mﬁthc-nﬁ & Procedures Shell Oil Produets US o Pzge3




Bill of Lading records are conemporaneous records orsated in'tha fiekd 2t the site where he
non-hazardous purgewater is generated.  Field Tachnicians use preprinied Bill of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleanad after use -
in each wall and before subseguent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminatad before
leaving the site. , : : '

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steamn cleaner is de- -
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer that is then cperated with high guality delonized
water that is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
facilfated by the use.of proprietary fidures and devices included in the patented workstation
{(U.5. Patent 5,535,775) that is incorporated in sach sampling vehicle. The steam clasner is
used o decon reels, purnps and bBailers,

Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor nﬁembrané, water level _
indicator, etc.) that cannot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and deionized water solution and rinsed with deionized water, |

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

Dissolved Oxygen readings-are taken pre- and/or post-purge using YS! meters (é.g,'YSI Model
o4, 5B or 85) or HACH field test kits,

The YS8I meters are equipped with a stirring device that enables themn to coliect accurate in-situ
readings. The probe/stiming devices are modified to allow downhole meastrements o be tasken

~from wells with diameters as small as two inches. The probe and reel is decontaminaied '
between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated between wells a5 per the
instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer is lowered into the water column.
The reading is allowed to stabilire prior to collection. - '

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters {e.9. Coming ORP.65or 3 -
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meteris tleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

All field measurements are collected at time of sampling with a HACH test kit.

Blaine Tech Services, ot Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Products 1S Page 4
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Page 1 0of 13
f alscience T

&= nvironmental

i aboratories, Inc.

August 30, 2007

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  07-08-1618
Client Reference: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 8/23/2007 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, piease do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

DhniHlepmee——

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
Danielle Gonsman
Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 d NELAP |D: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 * SCAQMD ID: 23LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

- aboratories, Inc.

Page 2 of 13

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/23/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-1618
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date . Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
|MW—1 07-08-1618-1 " 0B/22/07 Aqueous GC 29 " DBI24/07  08/24/07 070824B02
Parameler Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasaline 250 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC{%) Control Limiis Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzens 61 38-134

Mw-1B e 07-08-1618-2 08/22/07 Aqueous GC 28 08/24/67 08/24/07 070824B02
Par ar Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasaline ND 50 1 ugfl.
Surrogates:; REC (%) Contral Limils Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 58 38-134

Mw2 i 07-08-1618-3 08/22007 * Aqueous GC29  08/24/07 08/24/07 070824802

Comment(s): -The sample chromategraphic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 100 50 1 ugiL
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 72 38-134

MW-3 07-08-1618-4 08/22/07 Aqueous GG 29 08/24/67  08/24/07 070824B062
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nils
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 69 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

FAX: (714} 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/23/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-1618

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation; EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Dale Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

|Method Blank ' 099-12-436-841 NA Aqueous GC 29 08/24/07  08/24/07 070824B02
Par: r Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasaline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates.: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 72 38-134
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/23/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-1618
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units; ug/L
Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date ) Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Malix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed ©C BatchID
MW 07-08-1618-1 oai2zi07 Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/27/07  08/28/07 (70827L02
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J" flag.
Ra er Result RE MDL DF Qua! Paameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 20 10 2.8 20 o-Xylena ND 20 3.4 20
Ethylbenzene ND 20 4.5 20 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether {MTBE) 3100 20 5.2 20
Toluene ND 20 5.4 20 Tert-Bulyl Alcohol (TBA) 1500 200 110 20
pim-Xylena ND 20 11 20
S es: REGC (%) Contral Limils Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromoflitoromethans 108 74-140 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 110 74146
Toluene-d8 102 88-112 1,4-Bromofliorobenzene 95 74-110

MW-1B ©7.07.08-1818-2 - - 08/22107 Aqueous GC/MSBB  08/27/07  08/28107 070827102
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentralions >={o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 0.25 050 014 1 J  o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 35 1.0 0.26 1
Toluens ND 1.0 0.27 1 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 74 10 5.4 1 J
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogataes: EC (% Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 106 74-140 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 110 74-146
Toluene-d3 102 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-110
MwW-2 o ' " 07-08-1618-3 08/22i07 Aqueous "GC/MS BB 08/27/07  0B/28/07 - 070827L02
Commeni(s): -Results were avaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameler Reasull RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 10 2.8 20 o-Xylene ND 20 34 20
Ethylbenzene ND 20 4.5 20 Methyl-1-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) 2400 20 5.2 20
Toluene ND 20 5.4 20 Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) 120 200 110 20 4
p/m-Xylene ND 20 i1 20
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surragates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
Dibremoflucromethane 105 74-140 1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 113 74-146
Toluene-d8 104 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110
MW.3 A " 07-08-1618-4 08/22/07 Aqueous GC/MS BB ' 08/27/07 ~-08/28/07 07082702
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrafions >= to the MDL. but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Paramefer Result RL MDL DE Quat
Benzene ND 050 0.14 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 4.6 1.0 0.26 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Tert-Butyl Afcohol (TBA) ND 10 5.4 1
p/m-Rylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrcgates: REC (%)  Control Limits Quat
Dibromofluoromethane 108 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 74-146
Toluene-d8 106 88112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5484

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714} 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 08/23/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-1618
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ugfL
Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date ) Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument  propared  Analyzed QC Batoh ID
Method Blank '099-10-006-22,588 N/A  Aqueous GC/MMS BB 08127107 08/28/07 070827L02
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL., concentralions >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parametar Result RL MDL, DE Qual Parameter Result RL MBL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 014 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) ND 1.0 0.26 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol {TBA) ND 10 5.4 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Limits, Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Quat
Dibromoflzoromethane 104 74-140 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 105 74-146
Tolugne-d8 102 88112 1,4-Bromoflugrobenzene 96 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Faclor Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714} 894-7501
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é nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Setvices, Inc. Date Received: 08/23/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-1618
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Contro! Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-08-1524-3 . ' o Agqueous GC29 ' 0si2ajo7 " 0B/24/07 070824801
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 95 100 68-122 5 0-18

RPD - Refative Percent Difference , CL, - Centrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501




Page 7 of 13

_alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Date Received: 08/23/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-1618
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Date Date MSIMSD Balch

Quality Control Samaple ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Nuraber

07-08-1701-3 Aqueous  GCI/MS BB 08/27/07 | 08/28/07 070827502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 89 97 88-118 9 -7 4
Carbon Tefrachloride 73 81 67145 10 0-11
Chlorohenzene 89 96 88-118 8 0-7 4
1,2-Dibromoethane 87 94 70-130 8 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 88 93 86-116 6 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 112 120 70-130 a8 0-25
Ethylhenzene 87 94 70-130 8 0-30
Toluene 89 99 87123 10 0-8 4
Trichloroethene 80 H 79127 11 a-10 4
Vinyl Chloride 111 119 89-129 7 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 88 95 71-131 8 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 106 78 36-168 30 0-45
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 105 81-123 10 0-9 4
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 95 103 72-126 8 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 89 99 72-126 1 0-12
Ethanol 111 118 £3-149 8 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL ~ Conlrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received:; N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-08-1618
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation; EPA 5030B

Method; EPA 80158 (M)

Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-436-841 Aqueous GG 29 08/24/07 08/24/07 070824802
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 98 97 78-120 1 0-10

RPD - Relative Percent Dilference , CL - Confrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7601




Page 9 of 13

= . .
alscience 3t
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. . Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Woark Order No: 07-08-1618
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: 4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCSA.CSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
l 099-10-006-22,588 ~ Aqueous GGI/MS BB 08127107 08/27107 070827102

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 92 92 84-120 0 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 81 82 63-147 1 010

Chtorobenzene 93 91 89-119 2 0-7
1.2-Dibromoethane 91 89 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 90 89-119 3 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 116 117 77-125 1 0-16

Ethytbenzene g3 44 80-120 3 0-20

Toluens 94 95 83125 1 0-9

Trichloroethene 94 95 89-119 1 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 115 120 63-135 3 0-13

Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) 103 97 82-118 6 0-13

Tert-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) 116 121 46-154 4 0-32

Ditsapropyl Ether (DIPE) 98 98 81-123 0 0-11

Ethyl-t-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) 06 a5 74122 1 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 92 91 76-124 1 0-10

Ethanol 127 123 60-138 3 0-32

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , Cl. - Gontrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:  07-08-1618

Qualifier

*

1

. I mO w >

ND

ot

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Cancentration exceeds the calibration range.

Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

MMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




14
T

Ve __rh:'f_-‘g‘._,‘_‘ : - ‘f‘“\ig {ﬁ" " ,.,;‘_ . : . ;‘--j?:- a4 =3 s =:m., F o= 4 5 o P -
Do i B ensbo O3 T oate R ZRIELL Chigin OF Custody Record
O A - Morgan Hil, calfornia | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown . i
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‘T3 T4 - Secramentn, Califorriia BOKTO VERISY 1F NO INCIDENT # APPLIES ol 8l o o 5| alale _ g /‘Z 'Z_/c)—i
. - DATE:
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work oroer # 07 - [0 [4]- [1] [¢] [1]

ihoratores, ine. Cooler ___|_of |
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLIENT: Blaiwe Yech pate,___ 723/0%
TEMPERATURE -~ SANMPLES RECEIVED BY: '
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calsclience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. 3 e C Temperature blank.
Chitted, cooler without temperature blank, °C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed In cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature,
Ambient and placed In cooler with wet Ice.
Amblent temperature.
_____ °C Temperature blank. ' Initial: _4#
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler; No (Not Intact) : Not Prasent: \Z
Initial: __)7_
SANMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody dacument(s) received with samples.............c. oo N eeenn aeraaas
Sampler's name Indicated on COC.......ociirivirinicivvnn i ¥ e i
Sample container fabel(s) consistent with custedy papers................... Voo e
Sample container{s) Intact and good conditlon............ccooee i iiiiiiies VL i
Correct contalners and volume for analyses requested.............. NV e
Proper praservation noted on sample labal(s).......cc. i M e e
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. .............co i e e N e iiieaee
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..........c..ooci i veveeee ereanes et
Initial: #
COMMENTS:




